
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 14 April 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 CASTLE MILL - RODGER DUDMAN WAY - 11/02881/FUL 9 - 26 

 Site Address: Castle Mill, Roger Dudman Way 
 
Proposal: Extension to existing student accommodation at Castle Mill to 
provide additional 312 postgraduate units consisting of 208 student study 
rooms, 90 x 1 bed graduate flats and 14 x 2 bed graduate flats, plus ancillary 
facilities, 360 covered cycle spaces and 3 car parking spaces. 
 
Recommendation: Committee is asked to note the progress reported. 

 

 

4 5 FARNDON ROAD/19 WARNBOROUGH ROAD 14/03290/VAR 27 - 34 

 Site Address: 5 Farndon Road & 19 Warnborough Road 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning permission 
13/00180/FUL (single storey side and basement extensions) to allow 
alterations to side extension, basement, front lightwell and erection of glass 
box at rear. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application for planning permission 
subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit  
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
3 Samples of materials  
4 Archaeology  
5 Sustainable drainage  
6 Landscaping  
7 Landscaping implementation.  
8 Wall  
9 Trees  

 

 

5 38 FRENCHAY ROAD: 15/00173/FUL 35 - 42 

 Site Address: 38 Frenchay Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 6TG 
 
Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension and rear garden 
studio/office. Formation of 1No rear dormer window and insertion of 1No side 
rooflight and 2No front rooflights in association with loft conversion. 
Alterations to access to enable parking for 1No vehicle. (Amended plans 
including reduction in depth and height of rear extension) 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application for planning permission 
subject to the conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 

 



 
  
 

 

1 Development begun within time limit   

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   

3 Materials - samples   

4 Wall and railing details and sample   

5 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant   

6 Protection of tree roots   

 

6 27 CROSS STREET 15/00581/FUL 43 - 48 

 Site Address: 27 Cross Street,  
 
Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension. Formation of patio area at 
the rear. Formation of 1No rear dormer window and insertion of rooflight in 
association with loft conversion. 
 
Officer recommendation: to approve the application for planning permission 
subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   

3 Materials – as specified  

 

 

7 PLANNING APPEALS 49 - 54 

 Summary information on planning appeals received and determined during 
March 2015  
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

8 MINUTES 55 - 64 

 Minutes from the meetings of 10th and 19th March 2015 
 
Recommendations: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2015 are approved as a 
true and accurate record. 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th March 2015 are approved as a 
true and accurate record. 

 

 

9 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS  

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed for 
information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
 
1. Cedar Cottage, Water Eaton Road: 14/00417/FUL  
2. 14 Rosamund Road: 156/00854/FUL: Extensions. 

 



 
  
 

 

3. Former Wolvercote Paper Mill: 13/00186/OUTT: Residential.  
4. Oxford Railway Station: 15/00096/PA!!: New platform, temporary 

buildings etc. 
5. Christ Church Meadow: Shop, café etc. 
6. New College: New music practice room. 
7. Fairfield, Banbury Road / Staverton Road: Student accommodation and 

residential (2 applications). 
8. 96 Gloucester Green: 14/02663/FUL: Change of use retail to 

restaurant. 
9. Westgate: 13/02557/OUT: Various planning conditions to outline 

permission. 
10. Chiltern Line: Various planning conditions 
11. 17 Lathbury Road 15/00106/VAR – Variation of hours conditions to 

nursery 
12. 20 Mere Road Wolvercote OX2 8AN Application 15/00612/FUL 
 

 

10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The Committee will meet on the 12th May 2015 

 
 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reach
[...]
ed.  
• To avoid recording members of the public present unless they are addressing the meeting.   
 
For more information on recording at meetings please refer to the Council’s Protocol for Recording 
at Public Meetings  
 
8. Meeting Etiquette 
All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit 
disruptive behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to 
proceed in an orderly manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  The Committee is a meeting held in public, not a public meeting. 
 
9. Members should not: 
(a)  rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
(b)  question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must 
determine applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 



West Area Planning Committee    14th April 2015  
 
Application Number: 11/02881/FUL 
 

 
Proposal:  Extension to existing student accommodation at 

Castle Mill to provide additional 312 postgraduate 
units consisting of 208 student study rooms, 90 x 1 
bed graduate flats and 14 x 2 bed graduate flats, 
plus ancillary facilities, 360 covered cycle spaces 
and 3 car parking spaces. 

 
Site Address:  Castle Mill, Roger Dudman Way.  

 
Ward:  Jericho and Osney 

 
Applicant:  The University Of Oxford 

 
 

Recommendation: Committee is asked to note the progress reported.  
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of progress following the 

close of the public consultation on the University of Oxford’s voluntary 

Environmental Assessment for this development in December 2014.  

2. The City Council received before Christmas its own indepen
[...]
her work and information, the City Council has sought 
to ensure that this is limited to what is relevant and proportionate to this context; 

3. In meeting these requests the University will ensure that the City Council has the 
best possible environmental information to inform its future decision-making. 

 
It will be most helpful, once the University has had an opportunity to consider the SLR 
report and its recommendations, the SLR letter and list of further responses, if you could 
advise the City Council how it intends to respond and within what anticipated timescale.  
 
 

24



 

  

 

 

www.oxford.gov.uk 

 
 

Yours sincerely  
 

 
 

 
M Crofton Briggs 

Head of City Development 

 
 
 
 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
West Area Planning Committee 

 
14thApril 2015 

 
 
Application Number: 14/03290/VAR 

  
Decision Due by: 23rd January 2015  

  
Proposal: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 

permission 13/00180/FUL (single storey side and basement 
extensions) to allow alterations to side extension, basement, 
front lightwell and erection of glass box at rear. 

  
Site Address: 5 Farndon Road & 19 Warnborough Road, Appendix 1. 

 
  

Ward: North Ward 
 
Agent: JPPC Applicant: Mr Craig Burkinshaw 
 
Application Called in –  by Councillor Fry, supported by Councillors Price, Pressel 

and Upton for the following reasons:  
 
Application to be heard in public and in the context of the City Council's draft North 
Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area Appraisal and the Council's planning 
policies.  
 

 
Recommendation:West Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve the 
application for the following reasons and subject to and including conditions listed 
below: 
 
Reasons for Approval: 
 
1 It is considered that the proposed amendments to the approved scheme are 

acceptable and would not detrimentally harm the character and appearance of 
the Conservation Area. The Council considers that the proposal accords with 
the policies of the development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into 
consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in response 
to consultation and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would 
otherwise give rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
2 Officers have carefully considered all of the objections to the proposals and 

have found, that the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, that the 
objections do not outweigh the reasons for approvaland that all the issues that 
have been raised have been adequately addressed and the relevant bodies 
consulted. 

 
3 The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed, 

27

Agenda Item 4



accords with the policies of the development plan as summarised below and 
the special character and appearance of the conservation area.  It has taken 
into consideration all other material matters, including matters raised in 
response to consultation and publicity. 

 
Conditions 
   
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
3 Samples of materials  
4 Archaeology 
5 Sustainable drainage  
6 Landscaping  
7 Landscaping implementation.  
8 Wall  
9 Trees  
 
Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
CP1 - Development Proposals 
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 
HE7 - Conservation Areas 
 
Core Strategy 
CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 
HP9 - Design, Character and Context 
HP14- Privacy and Daylight 
MP1 -  Model policy 
 
Other Material Considerations: 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

• National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 

• The application site falls within the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation 
Area. 

 
Relevant Site History: 
 

• 70/22856/A_H - Erection of garage for private car.  PER 26th May 1970. 

• 99/00973/CAT - Prune trees in the North Oxford Victorian S
[...]
ound Papers: Applications11/00887/FUL, 11/02455/FUL, 
11/02455/FUL,13/00180/FUL, 13/03355/FUL. 
Contact Officer: Jo Cooper 
Extension: 2005 
Date: 25th March 2014 
 

34



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee – 14
th
 April 2015 

 

 

Application Number: 15/00173/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 19th March 2015 

  

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension and rear garden 
studio/office. Formation of 1No rear dormer window and 
insertion of 1No side rooflight and 2No front rooflights in 
association with loft conversion. Alterations to access to 
enable parking for 1No vehicle. (Amended plans including 
reduction in depth and height of rear extension) 

  

Site Address: 38 Frenchay Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX2 6TG 

  

Ward: St Margarets Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Stephen Broadley Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Willis 

 

Application Called in –  by Cllr Wade, supported by Cllrs Wilkinson, Goddard and 
Fooks 
for the following reasons – overdevelopment, overlooking 
from dormer, height of the proposed extension, length of 
proposed extension and loss of front boundary walls. 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed extension and alterations are acceptable in design terms, would 

not cause unacceptable levels of harm to the amenities of the neighbouring 
properties, will not have a detrimental impact on highway safety and will not 
have an adverse effect on trees in the Conservation Area. The proposal 
therefore accords with policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10, HE7 and NE16 of 
the Oxford Local Plan, HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan and 
CS18 of the Core Strategy. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 3 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 

35

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Materials - samples   
4 Wall and railing details and sample   
5 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant   
6 Protection of tree roots   
 
 

Main Local Plan Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

HE7 - Conservation Areas 

NE16 - Protected Trees 
 
Core Strategy 

CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 

HP9_ - Design, Character and Context 

HP14_ - Privacy and Daylight 

MP1 - Model Policy 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• This application is in or affecting the North Oxford Victorian Suburb 
Conservation Area. 

• Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
14/02814/FUL - Erection of single storey rear extension. Formation of 1No dormer 
window, insertion of 3No rooflights to front roofslope and 1No rooflight to side 
roofslope in association with loft conversion. WDN 26th November 2014. 
 

Representations Received: 
 
15no. Third Party Objection Comments – comments relate to size and design of the 
rear dormer, size and impact on amenity of the rear extension, highways safety and 
the loss of front garden, number of front rooflights, size of the bin and bike store, 

36



REPORT 

impact of the home office on residential amenity and accuracy of the plans. 
 
1no. Neutral Comment – comment relates to discussions with the owners of the 
property following withdrawal of the previous scheme. The scheme results in loss of 
overlooking between kitchen windows and allows for planting to screen the 
extension. 
 

Statutory Consultees: 
 
Highways Authority - This application should be granted but the suitable conditions 
should be applied in relation to drainage of the front parking area. 

 

Issues: 

 

• Design 

• Residential Amenity 

• Impact on the Conservation Area 

• Arboriculture 

• Parking 
 

Sustainability: 

 
The proposed development makes a more efficient use of the site and meets the 
needs of a family. 
 

Officers Assessment: 
 
Site: 
 

1. 38 Frenchay Road is a mid-terrace red brick property located on the 
northern side of Frenchay Road in the North Oxford Victorian Suburb 
Conservation Area. The property has not previously been extended; this 
application relates to the erection of a single storey rear extension and 
rear garden studio/office, formation of 1No rear dormer window and 
insertion of 1No side rooflight and 2No front rooflights in association with 
loft conversion and alterations to access to enable parking for 1No vehicle. 

 
2. Following receipt of amended plans the rear extension was reduced in 

depth by 1metre and height by reducing the pitch of the roof, drawings 
were amended to clarify how the dormer would appear behind the two 
storey rear projection and the location of glazed doors at the adjoining 
property was adjusted, cycle storage was removed from the front garden 
and additional planting was proposed and a front rooflight was removed.  

 
Design/Impact on the Conservation Area: 
 

3. The loss of front boundary walls and provision of a parking space in the North 
Oxford Victorian Suburb is regrettable due to the green garden suburb nature 
of the area; it also removes division between public and priva
[...]
1 of the First Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate. 
 
Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant permission, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety. 
 

Background Papers:  

 
15/00173/FUL 
North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area Appraisal (Draft) 
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Orchard 

Date: 30th March 2015 

40



62.4m
60.4m

FRENCHAY ROAD

D
rain

Tennis Courts

Pavilion

11

69

34

25

17a
15a

19

4

27

39

15

17

12

33

43

82
90

35

55

44

49

13

1

23

72

5

24

31

59

14

42

2

Sub Sta

LB

1

34

2

T1

O
xfo

rd
 C

an
al

B
A

IN
T

O
N

 R
O

A
D

7.7m

El

C
H

A
L

F
O

N
T

 R

H
A

Y
F

IE
L

D
 R

39

0 25 50 75 100
m

38 Frenchay Road

Appendix 1

 

 

 

© Crown Copyright and database right 2015.
Ordnance Survey 100019348.

1:1,250Scale: (printed to A4)

41



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee – 14
th
 April 2015 

 
 

Application Number: 15/00581/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 17th April 2015 

  

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension. Formation of patio 
area at the rear. Formation of 1No rear dormer window and 
insertion of rooflight in association with loft conversion. 

  

Site Address: 27
[...]
tions to front elevation. 

 Total Received: 2 

Enforcement: 

Case no. Ap Case No.      Type    Address                                                 Ward                       Description   

 14/00323/ENF 15/00006/ENFORC W 221 Cowley Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 1XG  STCLEM Appeal against alleged unauthorised rear dormer 

 14/00497/ENF 15/00007/ENFORC I 12 Paget Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX4 2TD  LYEVAL Appeal against unauthorised outbuilding 

 14/00500/ENF 15/00012/ENFORC W Land To The Rear Of 9A And 11 Chester Street  IFFLDS Appeal against the construction of a single storey garage  
 Oxford Oxfordshire   without planning permission. 

 Total Received: 3 
 

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 10 March 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Gotch (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Benjamin, Cook, Coulter, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), 
Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (City 
Development) 
 
 
 
 
116. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor van Nooijen (substitute 
Councillor Coulter) and Councillor Clack (substitute Councillor Henwood). In the 
absence of the Chair, the Vice Chair Councillor Gotch took the chair. 
 
 
117. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
118. WESTGATE PLANNING APPLICATIONS:14/02402/CND - 

CONDITIONS 6 & 17 (LANDSCAPING AND ELEVATIONAL 
TREATMENTS) 

 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out details submitted in 
compliance with conditions 6 (landscaping) and 17 (elevational treatments) of 
planning permission 14/02402/RES at the Westgate Centre and adjacent land 
encompassing the existing Westgate Centre and land bounded by Thames 
Street, Castle Mill Stream, Abbey Place, Norfolk Street,
[...]
pprove application 14/03445/FUL for planning 
permission at 376 Banbury Road, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3 Samples of materials. 
4 Boundary treatment. 
5 External lighting. 
6 Obscure glazing to north facing windows. 
7 Landscape plan required. 
8 Landscape carry out after completion. 
9 Landscape management plan. 
10 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
11 Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
12 Tree Protection Plan. 
13 Arboricultural Method Statement. 
14 Landscape top soil retention. 
15 Amendment to parking spaces. 
16 Cycle parking – details. 
17 Variation of Road Traffic Order. 
18 Travel plan. 
19 Students - No cars. 
20 Full time students. 
21 Supervision of students. 
22 Use as boarding school only. 
23 Contamination - risk assessment. 
24 Archaeology – evaluation. 
25 Biodiversity - bird and bat boxes. 
26 Construction management plan. 

57



 

27 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 
28 Piling methods. 
29 Mechanical plant. 
30 Extraction equipment. 
31 Noise attenuation. 
32 Drainage strategy. 
33 Repeat bat survey. 
 
 
121. OXFORD RAILWAY STATION: 15/00096/PA11 
 
The Chair informed the committee that on the advice of officers this item would 
not be considered as further legal advice was required. 
It was withdrawn from the agenda for this meeting and not discussed. 
 
 
122. ARISTOTLE LANE: 14/01348/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of the existing footbridge and erection of 
replacement footbridge with ramped approaches and new stepped access, 
provision of 12 car parking spaces and change of use of part of land adjacent to 
railway lines for educational purposes as part of SS Phillip and James School at 
Aristotle Lane Footbridge, Aristotle Lane. 
This application was deferred from the meeting on 10 February to allow officers 
to present ad
[...]
lding Consent 13/01075/LBD at Exeter College Walton Street. 
 
The Committee inspected samples of the proposed metal tiles and saw a sample 
of the proposed stone. 
 
Mary Keen, representing South Jericho Residents’ Association spoke against the 
proposals. 
 
Chris Patterson and Hannah Constantine, representing the applicant, spoke in 
support of the proposals. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed materials as set out in the 
materials schedule submitted in compliance with condition 3 of approval 
13/00832/FUL and conditions 9 and 10 of 13/01075/LBD, and delegate to 
officers to agree further samples of materials. 
 
 
124. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
125. MINUTES 
 
Councillor Hollingsworth left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
February 2015 as a true and accurate record subject to adding to Minute 108: 
 
In answer to a Member question, ……… be between £430- 860 per sqft. 
 
In answer to a Member question, Mr Sandelson confirmed his commitment to 
building the entirety of the boatyard and the chandlery building. 

59



 

 
Officers were asked to ……. 
 
The Committee accepted advice from their legal adviser that the further report on 
the legal agreement would cover the details of the heads of terms for the 
committee’s consideration and that no amendments to the text of the minutes 
was required. 
 
 
126. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
127. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 19 March at 
6.00pm. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

60



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 19 March 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Fry, Gant, Hollingsworth and Price. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Robert Fowler (City Development), Tom Morris (City 
Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance), Andrew Murdoch (City 
Development), Sarah Orchard (City Development) and Jennifer Thompson (Law 
and Governance) 
 
 
128. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clack and from Councillor 
Cook (substitute Councillor Fry). 
 
129. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
130. THE COVEN, OXPENS ROAD: 14/03538/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
the change of use from a nightclub (Sui Generis) to offices (Use Class B1) 
including ancillary use for Shopmobility unit for a temporary period of 3 years; 
and the insertion of two windows to north-west elevation, two windows to south-
west elevation and five windows to south-east elevation at The Coven, Oxpens 
Road, Oxford. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/03538/CT3, at The Coven, 
Oxpens Road, for the change of use for a temporary period of three years, 
subject to and including conditions. 
 
1. Temporary consent for use: three years. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials to match. 
4. Restricted opening hours: 0800–1800hrs Mon- Fri and 0900–1700hrs Sat to 

Sun. 
 
 
131. 40 CARDIGAN STREET: 15/00043/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
the re-painting of the front elevation of 40 Cardigan Street from white to grey. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00043/CT3, at 40 Cardigan 
Street, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit. 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans. 61



 

 
 
132. 40 BARTLEMAS ROAD: 14/03341/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for 
the erection of a single storey rear extension at 40 Bartlemas Road. 
 
The planning officer drew attention to the amendments to the originally submitted 
plans. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/033
[...]
ones, a resident with an interest in two of the nominated buildings, spoke in 
support of the studies and the nominations. 
 
The Committee: 
1. noted that the character statements will be a material consideration in 

determining relevant planning applications against Saved Policies HE.6 & 
HE.8 of the Adopted Local Plan 2001-2016 and Core Strategy Policy CS18 
(or any subsequent replacement policy); 

2. and asked that if possible this work be extended city-wide. 
 
 
136. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 14 April. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm 
 
 

63



This page is intentionally left blank

64


	Agenda
	3 Castle Mill - Rodger Dudman Way - 11/02881/FUL
	SLR letter to OCC 18 Mar
	Comments made on the University of Oxford voluntary Environmental Statem...
	OXFORD CC - letter to Univ independent review of ES Mar 15

	4 5 Farndon Road/19 Warnborough Road 14/03290/VAR
	5 38 Frenchay Road: 15/00173/FUL
	Plan - 38 Frenchay Road

	6 27 Cross Street 15/00581/FUL
	Site Plan  - 27 Cross Street

	7 Planning Appeals
	8 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes  19/03/2015
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 14 April 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Brandt, Cook, Coulter, Gant, Henwood, Hollingsworth and Price. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: David Edwards (Executive Director City  Regeneration 
and Housing), Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and 
Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance) 
 
 
137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Brandt), Councillor Clack (substitute Councillor Henwood), and 
Councillor Tanner (substitute Councillor Coulter). 
 
 
138. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
139. CASTLE MILL - RODGER DUDMAN WAY - 11/02881/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a progress report (previously 
circulated now appended) which informed Members of the close of the public 
consultation on the University of Oxford’s voluntary Environmental Assessment 
for the Caste Mill, Roger Dudman Way 11/02881/FUL development. 
 
The Chair permitted public addresses in accordance with part 14.8 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
Sean Feeney addressed the Committee about his concerns that the land may be 
contaminated. 
 
Wendy Skinner Smith, representing Cripley Meadow Allotment holders, 
addressed the Committee and asked for improvements to fencing and dredging 
of Fiddlers Stream to prevent badgers damaging the allotments. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the progress report and requested a further 
update in due course. 
 
 
140. 5 FARNDON ROAD/19 WARNBOROUGH ROAD 14/03290/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
planning permission for a variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of planning 
permission 13/00180/FUL (single storey side and basement extensions) to allow 
alterations to side extension, basement, front lightwell and erection of glass box 
at rear at 5 Farndon Road/19 Warborough Road. 
 



 

Adrian Gould and James Roach, the agent and architect, spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition requiring appropriate limits on 
the noise generated by the pool equipment to preserve the amenity of 
neighbours. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 14/03290/VAR for planning 
permission, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples of materials. 
4. Archaeology. 
5. Sustainable drainage. 
6. Landscaping. 
7. Landscaping implementation. 
8. Wall. 
9. Trees. 
10. Noise restriction on pool plant. 
 
 
141. 38 FRENCHAY ROAD: 15/00173/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
planning permission to erect a single storey rear extension and rear garden 
studio/office; formation of one rear dormer window and insertion of one side 
rooflight and two front rooflights in association with loft conversion; 
andalterations to access to enable parking for one vehicle (amended plans 
including reduction in depth and height of rear extension) at 38 Frenchay Road. 
 
David Burson, representing a number of local residents, spoke against the 
application. 
 
Stephen Broadly, the architect, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition requiring obscure glazing to the 
rooflights to prevent any overlooking from or to neighbouring properties. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00173/FUL for planning 
permission at 38 Frenchay Road subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – samples. 
4. Wall and railing details and sample. 
5. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 
6. Protection of tree roots. 
7. Roof lights to the rear extension to be obscure glazed. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
142. 27 CROSS STREET 15/00581/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report detailing an application for 
planning permission to erect a single storey rear extension; formation of patio 
area at the rear; and formation of one rear dormer window and insertion of 
rooflight in association with loft conversion. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve application 15/00582/FUL for planning 
permission at 27 Cross Street subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – as specified. 
 
 
143. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined to 
1 April 2015. 
 
 
144. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
March 2015 as a true and accurate record subject to correcting a typographical 
error to a name in minute 118. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
March 2015 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
145. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
146. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 12 May 2015. 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 


